From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1858. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1858.

21 Victoria – Chapter 45

An Act to provide for the appointment of a Deputy Harbour Master for the Port and Harbour of Saint John. Passed 6th April 1858.

Section. Section.

Harbour Master, with consent of Common
Salary, whence payable, and amount.
Council, may appoint a Deputy.

Whereas the increased shipping and business of the Port and Harbour of Saint John render it necessary to provide an assistant to the Harbour Master;—

Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. The Harbour Master of the Port and Harbour of Saint John is hereby authorized and empowered from time to time, with the consent and approbation of the Common Council of the City of Saint John, to appoint a Deputy, who shall be under his direction, and shall have full power and authority to execute, do and perform all and whatsoever to the office of Harbour Master of the said Port and Harbour of Saint John shall or may belong or appertain.
- 2. The Deputy Harbour Master hereinbefore named shall be paid such an annual salary as the Common Conned may direct, out of the revenues received for Harbour dues and anchorage collected at the Port of Saint John, such salary not to exceed the sum of two hundred pounds per annum.